



Effect of Sowing Date and Plant Density on Yield and Yield Components of Lentil (*Lens culinaris* cv. Sistan)

Seyyed Gholamreza Moosavi^{1*}, Mohamad Javad Seghatoleslami¹ and Mohamad Reza Delarami²

¹*Agricultural Department, Islamic Azad University, Birjand branch, Iran.*

²*Agricultural Department, Islamic Azad University, Zabol branch, Iran.*

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration between all authors. Author SGM designed the study and wrote the protocol and manuscript. Author MJS performed the statistical analysis and managed the literature searches. Author MRD managed the farm activity. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Research Article

Received 4th April 2013
Accepted 28th August 2013
Published 5th October 2013

ABSTRACT

Aims: This study was conducted to study the effects of sowing date and plant density on yield and yield components of lentil cv. Sistan.

Study Design: Experimental design was factorial based on randomized complete block with three replications.

Place and Duration of Study: The experiment was carried out in a personal farm in Zabol, Iran, in 2009.

Methodology: The factors included sowing date at four levels (November 21, December 5, December 19 and January 2) and plant density at four levels (18, 24, 36 and 71 plants. m⁻²).

Results: The results of analysis of variance showed that sowing date significantly affected pod number per plant and per m², seed yield per unit area and per plant and harvest index, but its effect was not significant on seed number per pod, 100-seed weight and biological yield per unit area and per plant, while the change in plant density significantly affected all of them at 1% level. The interaction between sowing date and plant density did not significantly affect the measure traits. Means comparison showed that the delay in sowing

*Corresponding author: Email: s_reza1350@yahoo.com;

from November 21 to January 2 decreased pod number per plant, pod number per m^2 and seed yield by 15.6, 14.7 and 10.3%, respectively. Also, with the increase in population from 18 to 72 plants. m^{-2} , pod number m^{-2} increased by 2.15 times and seed number per pod, seed yield and biological yield increased by 11.4, 104.4 and 178.9%, respectively, but pod number per plant and 100-seed weight decreased by 45.6 and 16.7%, respectively. The delay in sowing date as well as the increase in plant density/ m^2 significantly decreased harvest index.

Conclusion: In total, according to the results of the current study it is recommended to use sowing date of November 21 with the population of 72 plants. m^{-2} in order to realize optimum yield of lentil in Sistan, Iran.

Keywords: Lentil; plant density; sowing date; yield; yield components.

1. INTRODUCTION

The cultivation of lentil (*Lens culinaris*) and other pulses in semi-arid regions had many advantages because they partially supply their own N demand and the subsequent non-legume N demand by biological fixation of atmospheric N which reduces the required level of N fertilization [1,2]. Also, they break the life cycle of pests and diseases of cereals in single-cropping systems [3].

Given the importance of maximum utilization of environmental parameters during growth period, it is crucially important to choose an appropriate sowing date for any crop anywhere. Lentil planting at appropriate time allows its better-establishment before the commencement of growth-limiting temperatures.

Reference [4] was evaluated yield and yield components of some lentil genotypes to different planting dates in Zabol and concluded that grain yield, grain number per plant, pod number per plant, biological yield and harvest index were affected by planting dates.

Reference [5] reported that the best lentil sowing date was early-November in hot regions of Iran and early-March in Karaj, Iran and similar regions because of favorable weather. He studied the effect of sowing date and plant density on yield and yield components of lentil in Mashad, Iran, and observed that delayed sowing of spring lentil decreased its reproductive phase duration, seed yield, pod number per plant and seed number per pod because of the sudden increase in temperature during late-growing season. In a study on the effect of sowing date on lentil in Neishaboor, Iran, Reference [6] concluded that seed yield/ha, pod and seed number/plant and 1000-seed weight were higher at earlier sowing than those at later sowing dates.

Reference [7] studied some important agronomical traits of lentil in Karaj, Iran as affected by sowing date and plant density and found that the maximum yield and 100-seed weight were obtained at the first sowing date, i.e. early-December and the minimum ones were obtained at the last sowing date, i.e. early-February.

Reference [8] reported that out of three sowing dates of December 30, January 14 and February 3, the highest yield (1786 kg ha^{-1}) was obtained at the earliest sowing date. Additionally, delayed sowing decreased seed yield per plant, 1000-seed weight and pod number per plant. Also, Reference [9] mainly related the yield loss of lentil at delayed sowing to the decrease in pod number/plant, seed number/plant and 100-seed weight. The seed

yield loss of lentil as affected by delayed sowing was reported by Reference [10], too. Moreover, the decrease in biological yield of lentil at delayed sowing was confirmed by Reference [8] and Reference [11], too.

According to the report of Reference [11], delay in sowing of pea decreased its seed yield through shortening its growth period and the occurrence of drought and heat stress at the seed-filling stage. Also, delayed sowing of faba bean decreased yield and pod number per plant but did not significantly affect seed number per plant [12]. Also an increase in faba bean seed yield due to the production of more pods at earlier sowings was reported by Reference [13], too.

Appropriate plant density is another important parameter affecting the yield of crops. In addition, optimum plant density is important considering the point that too much reduced plant density may reduce total yield due to reduced number of plant per unit area [4].

In a study on the effect of population on the yield of pinto bean, Reference [14] showed that different plant densities had significant differences in their pod number per plant, seed number per plant, 100-seed weight and seed yield.

The studies of Reference [15] and Reference [16] respectively on bean and soybean indicated that 100-seed weight did not significantly change as the plant density was changed but Reference [17] reported that 100-seed weight of mung bean was affected by plant density. In a study on pinto bean, Reference [18] showed that plant density did not significantly affect seed number per pod. On the contrary, Reference [17] reported that the increase in population significantly decreased seed number of grain legumes per pod.

The current study was carried out to study the effect of planting date and plant density n on yield and yield components of *lentil* (*Lens culinaris* cv. Sistan) in Zabol region, Iran.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study was carried out in a personal farm in Zabol, Iran (Long. 30°54'24" E., Lat. 61°40'28" N., Alt. 496 m) in 2009-2010. The soil texture was loam-sandy whose physico-chemical attributes are shown in Table 1.

Table 1. Physical and chemical properties of the soil in the research field

Sampling depth	E.C. (ds. m ⁻¹)	Saturated soil pH	Total N (%)	Absorbable P (ppm)	Absorbable K (ppm)	Soil particle percentage		
						Sand	Silt	clay
0-20	2.3	6.8	0.06	15	120	50	37	13
20-40	3.6	6.3	0.03	12	90	47	43	10

It was a factorial experiment based on a randomized complete block design with three replications. The sowing date was one factor at four levels of November 21, December 5, December 19 and January 2 and plant density was the other factor at four levels of 18, 24, 36 and 72 plants. m⁻². Each plot included six 6-m-long rows with inter-row spacing of 35 cm. Based on soil analysis; 200 kg ha⁻¹ ammonium phosphate was manually applied before sowing. The seeds of lentil (*Lens culinaris* cv. Sistan) were manually sown at the depth of 3-4 cm in the desired dates. To measure the yield components, 10 plants were randomly

selected from the middle four rows at the time of harvest after eliminating two marginal rows. Then, their yield components including pod number per plant, seed number per pod, seed yield per plant and single-plant biomass were measured. Finally, in order to compare the yields, when 50% of pods became yellowish to brownish, 3 m² with respect border effects were harvested. Then, they were exposed to sun in cannabis bags to have their seed moisture decreased. Afterwards, they were manually winnowed and their seed and hay moisture was weighed to determine their biological yield. Then, the seeds were separated from hay by screening and weathering, and seed yield per unit area was measured. Hundred-seed weight was measured by mean weight of five 100-seed samples randomly taken from the winnowed seeds. The harvest index (HI) was determined by:

$$HI = (\text{grain yield} / \text{biological yield}) \times 100$$

At the end, the data were analyzed by software MSTAT-C and the means were compared by Duncan Multiple Range Test at 5% level.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

As the results of the analysis of variance showed, sowing date significantly affected pod number per plant and per m², seed yield per unit area and per plant, and harvest index, but its effect on seed number per pod, 100-seed weight and biological yield per unit area and per plant was not significant, whereas all these traits were significantly affected at 1% level as plant density was changed. The interaction between sowing date and plant density significantly affected none of them (Table 2).

3.1 Pod Number Per Plant

Means comparison indicated that pod number per plant decreased with the delay in sowing, so that the delay in sowing from November 21 to December 5, December 19 and January 2 decreased pod number per plant by 2.8, 7.6 and 15.6%, respectively (Table 3). The reason of this subject can be related to the loss of plant height and branch number per plant and the shortening of reproductive phase. These results are in agreement with the results of studies of Reference [12] on winter faba bean and Reference [4] and References [8] and Reference [19] on lentil.

The results revealed that the increase in plant density led to the loss of pod number per plant, so that with the increase in population from 18 to 24, 36 and 72 plants. m⁻², pod number per plant decreased by 14.1, 23.6 and 45.6%, respectively (Table 4).

This loss of pod number per plant at higher densities can be related to the intensified competition of plants and the decrease in over-ground space for light interception and branch-bearing. Dominant effect of terminal bud lessens at lower densities and plants produce more auxiliary branches. So, they have better conditions for utilizing environmental conditions and produce more flowers. Consequently, pod number per plant increases. Some researchers believe that intensified inter-plant competition on environmental factors [20] and the shading of lower parts of the canopy [21] at higher densities are the reasons for the decrease in pod number per plant of pulses.

Table 2. Results of analysis of variance for the yield and yield components of lentil as affected by different levels of sowing date and plant density

Sources of variation	df	Means of squares						
		Pod number per plant	Pod number per m ²	Seed number per pod	100-seed weight	Seed yield	Biological yield	Harvest index
Replication	2	123.721 ^{ns}	149977.289 ^{ns}	0.115 ^{ns}	0.008 ^{ns}	14870.536 ^{ns}	253.952 ^{ns}	25.389 ^{ns}
Sowing date(A)	3	692.687*	669438.795*	0.242 ^{ns}	0.049 ^{ns}	40009.635*	19391.401 ^{ns}	69.82*
Plant density(B)	3	7607.937**	18631312.7**	0.416**	1.004**	915468.08**	12860247.4**	288.631**
A × B	9	26.605 ^{ns}	17678.511 ^{ns}	0.161 ^{ns}	0.015 ^{ns}	1205.615 ^{ns}	13696.11 ^{ns}	1.841 ^{ns}
Error	30	178.854	161633.643	0.085	0.073	13512.724	294704.246	16.296
C.V (%) -		12.84	11.67	23.45	13.26	13.48	23.56	10.34

* shows significantly different at the 5% probability level, and ^{ns} is not significantly different.

Table 3. Means comparison for yield and yield components of lentil as affected by different levels of sowing date

Sowing date	Pod number per plant	Pod number per m ²	Seed number per pod	100-seed weight (g)	Seed yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Biological yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Harvest Index (%)
November 21	111.37 a	3671.2 a	1.28 a	1.99 a	927.03 a	2339.53 a	42.23 a
December 5	108.27 a	3574.6 a	1.24 a	2.02 a	831.13 ab	2333.58 a	39.38 ab
December 19	102.95 ab	3401.6 ab	1.23 a	2.06 a	849.06 ab	2289.73 a	37.94 b
January 2	94.03 b	3132.8 b	1.23 a	1.79 a	790.17 b	2253.93 a	36.61 b

*Means, in each column, followed by similar letter are not significantly different at the 5% probability level

Table 4. Means comparison for yield and yield components of lentil as affected by different levels of plant density

Plant density (plants. m ⁻²)	Pod number per plant	Pod number per m ²	Seed number per pod	100-seed weight (g)	Seed yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Biological yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Harvest Index (%)
18	131.53 a	2367.5 d	1.15 b	2.15 a	587.28 d	1316.95 c	44.54 a
24	113.00 b	2712.0 c	1.20 ab	2.13 a	695.16 c	1731.13 c	40.20 b
36	100.53 c	3618.9 b	1.29 ab	2.07 a	966.30 b	2494.95 b	38.75 b
72	71.58 d	5081.8 a	1.32 a	1.79 b	1200.65a	3673.73 a	32.68 c

*Means, in each column, followed by similar letter are not significantly different at the 5% probability level

3.2 Pod Number per m²

Means comparison showed that delayed sowing led to the loss of pod number per m² and increased plant density per m² led to its increase, so that with a 42-day delay in sowing from November 21 to January 2, pod number per m² significantly decreased by 14.7% from 3671.2 to 3132.8 (Table 3). Higher pod number per m² at earlier sowing might be related to the swift establishment of plants and the extension of photosynthesizing area under optimum conditions. As a result, more assimilates are produced and longer growth period allows the plants to have enough opportunity for branch-bearing and producing more reproductive organs. Water availability at optimum growth conditions ensures the effective transfer and allocation of assimilates, so that all these factors bring about an increase in flower and pod number per plant. Also, Reference [8] reported that delayed sowing of autumn lentil decreased pod number per m².

In addition, as plant density was increased from 18 to 72 plants. m⁻², pod number per m² increased from 2367.5 to 5081.8, i.e. a 2.15 times increase (Table 4). In other words, it can be concluded that although the increase in population from 18 to 72 plants. m⁻² significantly decreased pod no. plant⁻¹ by 45.6%, in total it increased pod number per m² by 114.6%. So, the increased number of plants per unit area compensated the decrease in pod number per plant and increased pod number per m². These results are in agreement with the results of study of Reference [22] on navy bean.

3.3 Seed Number per Pod

Means comparison showed that the increase in population from 18 to 72 plants. m⁻² significantly increased seed number per pod (Table 4). Although seed number per pod is the most stable yield component of pulses [20] and is rarely affected by agronomical and environmental parameters [23], probably in the current study, the severe decrease in pod number per plant under higher densities and the resulting intra-plant competition for receiving assimilates was the possible reasons for the 11.4% increase in seed number per pod. These results are consistent with the results of the studies of Reference [24] on lentil.

3.4 100-Seed Weight

Although in a study on lentil in Karaj, Iran, Yazdi Samadi and Peighambari [6] found that the highest and lowest 100-seed weights were produced at the first (early-December) and last (early-February) sowing dates, respectively, Reference [4] studied the effect of sowing date on lentil genotypes in Zabol and showed that 100-seed weight was not affected by sowing date. Also, the studies of Reference [12] on faba bean did not show significant differences in 100-seed weight of different sowing dates which confirm the results of the current study.

As means comparison indicated, population increase from 18 to 72 plants. m⁻² significantly reduced 100-seed weight from 2.15 to 1.79 g, i.e. a 16.7% loss (Table 3). However, it should be noted that the populations of 18, 24 and 36 plants. m⁻² were ranked in a same statistical group. The loss of 100-seed weight at the density of 72 plants. m⁻² can be associated with the increase in the respiration of plant community due to more shading, inadequacy of assimilates during seed-filling period and partial increase in seed number per pod at higher densities. Seemingly, inter-plant competition decreases and more assimilates are allocated to seeds which increases their weight. Also, Reference [23] believed that 100-seed weight was a variety-specific attribute which was profoundly affected by genetic parameters, but its

quantity was determined by the conditions at maturity period, so that these conditions could change 100-seed weight up to 20-30%.

The results of the current study about the effect of plant density on 100-seed weight were consistent with the studies of Reference [7] on lentil and Reference [12] on faba bean.

3.5 Seed Yield

Means comparison showed that delayed sowing decreased lentil seed yield, so that seed yield decrease by 10.3% from 927 to 831.1 kg ha⁻¹ with the delay in sowing from November 21 to January 2. In other words, it decreased by 2.28 kg ha⁻¹ for each day delay in sowing (Table 2). The cause can be the decrease in branch number as well as yield components due to the shortening of growing season and the loss of photosynthetic potential of plants and also contemporaneous of growing period with long day. It appears that plants had longer growing season and longer period for utilizing solar radiation and nutrients at sowing date of November 21. Thus, they had the potential of producing more foliage which resulted in production of more assimilates. These assimilates were allocated to reproductive source and at the end, seed yield increased. In a study on the effect of sowing date on yield of lentil cultivars in India, Reference [9] concluded that one-month delay in sowing significantly decreased seed yield by 24.5%. The increase in seed yield at earlier sowing of lentil has been reported by Reference [25], Reference [8] and Reference [19], too.

Also, Reference [4] concluded that under delayed sowing of lentil, the plants did not have enough time for full establishment before the occurrence of chilling and also, they could not complete their full vegetative growth at the end of winter, when the hot season commenced, and necessarily started their reproductive growth which led to the loss of yield. Also, Acosta-Reference [26] indicated that delayed sowing of common bean reduced its dry matter production, leaf area index, leaf area duration, crop growth rate, net assimilation rate and hence, yield.

According to the results, as population was increased from 18 to 72 plants. m⁻², seed yield increased by 104.4% (Table 3). It appears that the increasing trend of seed yield with the increase in plant density was caused by effective utilization of solar radiation by biomass during growth period and photosynthetic capacity and production of more pods per unit area. In other words, it can be said that lentil seed yield has a direct relation with the number of pods per unit area so that as plant density is increased, seed yield increases in spite of the decrease in the number of pods per plant because of the increase in the number of pods per unit area. These results are in agreement with the results of the studies of Reference [4] on lentil and Reference [14] on pinto bean.

3.6 Biological Yield

Although the decrease in biological yield at delayed sowings has been confirmed by Reference [10], the results of this study showed non-significant effect of sowing date on lentil biomass production (in spite of the numerical decrease in biological yield as affected by the delay in sowing) (Table 2).

Means comparison showed that the increase in plant density increased biological yield, so that biological yield increased by 31.4, 89.4 and 178.9% as population was increased from 18 to 24, 36 and 72 plants.m⁻², respectively (Table 3). Higher biological yield at more densities can be related to greater number of plants per unit area. Seemingly, the increase in

plant density increased dry matter accumulation per unit area because of higher leaf area index and greater absorption of solar radiation. Reference [27] reported that out of the measured traits of lentil, biological yield had the greatest direct effect on its seed yield.

3.7 Harvest Index

Harvest index exhibited a decreasing trend with the delay in sowing, so that the highest harvest index (42.2%) and the lowest one (36.6%) were obtained at sowing dates of November 21 and January 2, respectively (Table 2). That is, more assimilates were allocated to reproductive organs at earlier sowings. The decrease in harvest index at delayed sowings could have been caused by the shortening of growing season and its impact on reproductive phase which brought about a decrease in the number of flowers and pods per plant.

Means comparison indicated that as plant density was increased, harvest index decreased, so that with the increase in population from 18 to 72 plants. m², harvest index decreased from 44.5 to 32.7% (Table 3). It means that increase in plant density led to a decrease in the quantity of allocated assimilates to the seeds.

It seems that at higher populations, inter and intra-plant competition between vegetative and reproductive organs for assimilates intensifies and since reproductive buds are formed later than vegetative buds, the adverse effects of intensified competition impacts reproductive buds at the first place. On the other hand, the increased plant density increases respiration and decreases photosynthesis which leads to the decrease in the transfer of assimilates to seeds and consequently, harvest index loss. The studies of Reference [28] on corn suggested that although leaf area index and dry matter yield increased at higher densities, harvest index fell down because of the inter-plant competition.

4. CONCLUSION

It appears that the sowing date of November 21 had higher seed production potential than other sowing dates because of allowing the plants to complete their vegetative growth and to optimally use the resources as well as increasing their photosynthesis potential and dry matter accumulation. As well, the population of 72 plants. m² had higher seed production potential than other plant densities because of increasing the number of pods/m². Therefore, sowing date of November 21 with the plant density of 72 plants. m² is recommended for the cultivation of lentil cv. Sistan in Zabol, Iran.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Beckie HJ, Brandt SA, Schoenau JJ, Campbell CA, Henry JL, Janzen HH. Nitrogen contribution of field pea annual cropping systems: II. Total nitrogen benefit. *Can J Plant Sci.* 1997;77:323-331.
2. Walley FL, Clayton GW, Miller PR, Carr PM, Pllafond G. Nitrogen economy of pulse crop production in the northern Great Plains. *Agron J.* 2007;99:1710-1718.

3. Pacucci G, Troccoli C, Leoni B. Supplementary Irrigation on yield of Chickpea Genotypes in a Mediterranean Climate. Agricultural Engineering International CIGR Ejournal. Manuscript LW 04 005. Vol.VIII. May; 2006.
4. Ramroodi M, Galavi M, Nakhzari Moghaddam A. Evaluation of yield and yield components of some lentil genotypes at different sowing dates. Res J Agric. 2008;8(2):45-56.
5. Galavi M. Study of effects of sowing date and plant density on yield and yield components of lentil. M.Sc. Thesis, Ferdowsi University of Mashhad, Iran (In Persian); 1991.
6. Marvi H. Study of effects of sowing date and plant density on yield and yield components of lentil in Neishaboor, Iran. M.Sc. Thesis, Ferdowsi University of Mashhad, Iran (In Persian); 1995.
7. Yazdi Samadi B, Peighambari SA. Effect of sowing dates and seed rate on agronomic characteristics of lentil (*Lens culinaris*) in Karaj. Iran Agric Sci. 2000;31(4): 667-674.
8. Turk MA, Tawaha AM, El-Shantuawi MKJ. Response of lentil (*Lens culinaris*) to plant density, sowing date, phosphorous fertilization and application in the absence of moisture stress. Agron Crop Sci. 2003;189:1-6.
9. Varshnery JG. Effect of sowing dates and row spacing on the yield of lentil varieties. Lens Newsletter. 1992;19(1):20-23 ICARDA.
10. Mishra JS, Singh VP, Bhang VM. Response of lentil to date of sowing and weed control in Jabalpur, India. Lens Newsletter. 1996;23:18-23.
11. Pezeshkpoor P, Ahmadi A, Daneshvar M. Effects of sowing date on seed yield and yield components, leaf chlorophyll index and light penetration level to crop canopy bed. In: Proceedings of First National Conference on Pulses, November 20-21, Agriculture Department, Ferdowsi University of Mashhad, Mashhad, Iran; 2005.
12. Hashemabadi D, Sedaghatpour S. Study of mutual effect of the sowing date and plant density on yield and yield components of winter faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). J Agricul Sci. 2006;12(1):135-142.
13. Thalji T, Shalaldehy G. Effect of planting date on faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) nodulation and performance under semiarid conditions. World J Agric Sci. 2006;2:477-482.
14. Ghanbari AK, Taheri Mazandarani M. Effects of sowing date and plant density on yield of pinto bean. Seed Plant J. 2003;19(4):483-496.
15. Shirtliffe SJ, Johnston AM. Yield density relationships and optimum plant populations in two cultivars of solid-seeding dry bean grown in Saskatchewan. Can J Plant Sci. 2002;82:521-529.
16. Rosalind AB, Purcell LC, Vories ED. Short season soybean yield compensation in response to plant density and water regime. Crop Sci. 2000;40:1070-1078.
17. Hayat F, Arif M, Kakar KM. Effects of seed rates on mungbean varieties under dry land conditions. Int J Agric Biol. 2003;5(1):160-161.
18. Taleie AR, Poostini K, Davazdahimami S. Effects of sowing arrangement on physiological characteristics of some pinto bean cultivars. Iran J Agric Sci. 2000;31:477-487.
19. Rahman A, Tawaha M, Turk MA. Effect of sowing on yield and yield components of Lentil (*Lens culinaris*) under semi arid conditions. Pak J Biol Sci. 2002;5:531-532.
20. Habibzadeh Y, Mameghani R, Kasani A, Mesgharbashi M. Effect of density on yield and some vegetative and reproductive characters of 3 mungbean genotypes in Ahwaz area. Iran J Agric Sci. 2006;37:277-335.
21. Zabet M, Hossinzadeh A, Ahmadi A, Khialparast F. Study of yield and yield components with two irrigation types in mungbean. Iran J Agric Sci. 2005;36:561-572.

22. Labbafian AH. Study of effects of sowing row spacing and plant density on growth indices, yield and seed yield components of navy bean. M.Sc. Thesis, Isfahan University of Technology, Iran (In Persian); 1995.
23. Jalilian J, Modarres Sanavy SAM, Sabaghpour SH. Effect of plant density and supplemental irrigation on yield, yield components and protein content of four chickpea (*Cicer arietinum*) cultivars under dry land condition. J Agricul Sci Natural Resources. 2005;12(5):32-41.
24. Malekmaleki F, Majnon Hoseyni N, Alizadeh H. The effects of plant density on yield and yield components in two varieties of Lentil (*Lens culinaris*). Iran J Crop Sci. 2011;42(1):33-40.
25. Chengci P, Miller P. Winter pea and lentil seeding date and seedling survival traits. MSU University News, August 13; 2003.
26. Acosta- Gallegos JA, Vargas-Vazquez P, White JW. Effect of sowing date on the growth and seed yield of common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) in highland environments. Field Crop Res. 1996;49:1-10.
27. Haghazari A, Moradi P, Kamel M. Analysis of correlation and study of effective morphological indices on lines and landrace of lentil cv. Zanjan. In: Proceedings of First National Conference on Pulses, November 20-21, Agriculture Department, Ferdowsi University of Mashad, Mashad, Iran; 2005.
28. Lack S, Naderi A, Siadat SA, Ayenehband A, Nourmohammadi GH, Moosavi SH. The effects of different levels of irrigation, nitrogen and plant density on yield, yield components and dry matter remobilization of corn at climatical conditions of Khuzestan. J Sci Technol Agric Natural Resources. 2008;11(42):1-14.

© 2014 Moosavi et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<http://www.sciencedomain.org/review-history.php?iid=287&id=32&aid=2192>